Children are listed alphabetically by last name. Many are related. Orange line separates different last names. * denotes children having both parents deceased Last update on 03-26-2027

NAME

Babb
Babcock

Bachelder

Bachelder
Backs

Bael
Bael

Bagley

Bailey
Bailey
Bailey

Bailey
Bailey

Bailey
Bailey

Bailor

Baird
Baird
Baker
Baker
Baker

Baker
Baker

Baker
Baker
Baker

Balestra
Ballard

Ballard
Balitho
Ballou

Bancroft

Bancroft

Banke
(Banks)
Banke
(Banks)

Bannister
Banterick

Barber

Barber
Barber
Barber

Barber

Barber

Barker

Barker
Barker

Barker
Barker

Barlow
Barnaby
Barnard

Barnes
Barnes
Barnes

Barnes
(Baures)

Barnum
Barnum

Barr
Barrett
Barron
Barry
Barry

Barter

Bartlett
Bartlett
Bartlett
Bartlett
Bartlett
Bartlett
Bartlett
Bartlett
Bartlett
Bartlett

Barton
Bartow

Bassett

Basslour

Bateman

Bates
Bates

Baudone
Baxter
Beal

Bean

Bean
Bean

Beanlieu
Beanlieu
Beanlieu

Bearce
Bearce
Bearce

Bearce
Bearce

Beaudet
Beaudet

Beaudoin
Beaudoin

Beauehene

Beaule
Beaule
Beaule

Beaulien
Beaulien

Beaulieu
Beaulieu
Beaulieu

Beaupre
Beaupre

Beck
Beck

Beck

Bedard
Bedard

Beecher
Beedy
Beino

Bejin

Belanger
Belanger
Belanger
Belanger
Belanger
Belanger

Belanger
Beldings

Beldings

Beliean

Belisle
Belladodg

Bellefeiulle

Bellefeiulle

Bellefontaine
Bellefontaine

Bematche
Bendier

Bennett

Bennett

Bennett

Bennett
Bennett
Bennett
Bennett

Bennette

Bennette
Benton

Benson

Benson

Berg
Bergeron
Bergin
Bernard

Bernbi
Bernbi

Bernier

Bernier
Bernier

Bernier

Berry
Berry
Berry
Berry

Berry
Berry

Berry

Berry
Berry

Berry
Berry

Berry
Berry

Berry
Berube

Berube

Berube
Berube
Berube
Berube
Berube
Berube
Berube
Berube
Berube
Berube

Berube

Beverly

First

Asa
Raymond
Shirley

Nellie
William L.

Bertha
Phyllis Charlotte

Robert E.

Edith
Ester
Mary D.

Blanche
Elizabeth D.
Franklin "Paul"

Gladys |
Mary Myrick

Sarah S.
Warren E.

Arthur L.

Ellen

Velma

Arthur

Cora E.

Helen

Joseph Roman
Leroy

Marie
Marion E.
Mary

Peter Joseph
Carroll H.

Ruth
Anna
Lester Haywood

Augusta

Wilfred E.
Frederic A.

Julia

Dolores
Theopilis
Connie
Doris

Elizabeth
Joseph Jr.

Melvina Amanda

Robert
Etta

Hattie
Lydia

Marion E.
Westley

LeRoy (Sprague)

Murray D.
Sarah E.
Bertha L.

Fred M.
Grace E.

Mary

Charles P.
George H.

David W.
Thomas H.
Lois P.
Alton Philip
Arnold

Arnold

Albert
Bertha
Charles
Charlotte
David
Guy R.
Hazel

Mollie Josephine

Pauline
Rachel E.

George
Clara M.

Robert Louis

Laura

Louise

Bradford W.
Violet E.

Louis

Ruth
Gardner O.
Ada

Flora A.
Hilda's M.

Albert
Renaldo
Renir

Arlene
Clara
Clara M.

Fred
Jessie M.

Emilian
Thomas

Albert
Rose

Fredrick

Alfred
Bertha
Leo

Helene
Zilda

Heloise
Madeleine
Victoire

Edgar
Jean P.

Anna
Laurence
(Lawrence)

Robert

Armand

George

Harold

Paul A.
Dorothry
Edward Joseph

Carmeline
Catherine
Emeline
Frances
Frank
Lucille

Therese

Mary

Philo Ann

Elphege

Ernest
Helen
Paul
William
Mary E.
Mildred

Fortunat
Christine

Eugene Arnold

Bertha E.

Cora L.
Clara Bell

Eugene
Gladys
Laura

Laura S.

Bibiane

Trene
Lucius

Lewis

Willie Augustus

Walter
Armand
Barrett P.
Clara

Frank
Roland

Diane

Linda
Marilyn

Nancy

Anitra
Bernard J.
Caroline
Donald

Edward
Harvey W.

Ira Earle

Mary A.
Meta Evelyn

Myrtle
Nita

Philip R.
Stanley H.
Weston E.

Aline

Armand

Cecile
Cecile
Charline
Claine
Emery
Ernest
Irene
Jeanette
Lorraine
Lucille

Valmore

Henry
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Birth Date

Abt.1861
Abt.1862

Abt.1932

17May1932

Abt.1898

Abt.1905
Abt.1907

19Mar1864

Abt.1856

06Nov1797
14Feb.1898

03Mar1895

Abt.1796
Abt. 1767
Abt.1863

Abt.1918

Abt.1855
Abt.1919

Abt.1906
Feb.1872
Abt.1911

Abt.1905

18Sept1908

12May1915

Abt.1918

12Mar1899
19Mar1894

Abt.1862

Abt.1904
Abt.1905

Abt.1907

Abt.1935
Abt.1909

20 Feb 1933

Abt.1924
Abt.1925
Abt.1929

13 Nov 1926

Abt.1936
Abt.1864

Abt, 1906
Abt.1862

Abt.1907
Abt.1902

16Jul.1888

Abt.1899
Apr.1848
Abt.1878

Abt1873
Abt.1881

Jun.1882

Abt.1872
Abt.1874

Abt.1907
Abt.1860
Abt.1916
Abt.1937
Abt.1900

Abt.1916

Abt. 1924
Abt.1895

Dec.1890
Abt.1925
Abt.1918
Abt.1900

Abt.1922
Abt.1914

Jun.1896
Abt.1897

Jul.1883

Abt.1914

Abt.1898
Abt.1913

Abt.1931
Abt.1926
Abt.1895
Abt.1870

Abt.1872
Abt. 1879

Abt.1913
Abt.1910
Abt.1908

Abt.1926
Abt.1924

22Sept1892

15Sept. 1890

Abt.1910
Abt.1909

Abt.1934
Abt.1898

Abt.1919
Abt.1915
Abt.1918

Abt.1931
Abt.1891

Abt.1930
Abt.1934
Abt.1928

Abt.1920
Abt.1921

Abt.1937

Abt.1934

Abt.1908
Abt.1911

Sep.1896
Abt.1926
Abt.1926

17Feb.1888

Abt.1919
Abt.1923
Abt.1920
Abt.1920
Abt.1919
Abt.1936
Abt.1919

Abt.1834

Abt.1836

Abt. 1887

Abt.1909
Abt.1927
Abt.1908
Abt.1910

160ct. 1923

Abt. 1926
May 1889

Abt.1912

30May.1892

09Feb.1890

06Jan.1888

May.1892
Abt.1902

Abt.1868
Abt.1904

Abt.1916
Abt.1917

100ct1883

020ct1880

Abt.1908
Abt.1910
Abt.1899

Abt.1913
Abt.1910

Abt.1930

Abt.1923

Abt.1926
Abt.1915
Abt.1841
Abt.1899

Jul.1892

17Apr1904

14Nov1900

May.1897
03Jul1901

Abt.1909
Abt.1914

Abt.1902
Abt.1930

Abt.1912
(1915)
Abt.1916

Abt.1932
Abt.1931

Abt.1935
Abt.1932
Abt.1912
Abt.1917
Abt.1928
Abt.1933
Abt.1927
Abt1929

03Jun1862

Born In State
or Country

Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine
Massachusetts

Canada-English
Canada-English

Massachusetts

Maine
Massachusetts

Maine
Maine

Massachusetts

Maine

Maine
Maine
Maine

Massachusetts
Massachusetts

United States

Maine

Maine

Maine
Maine
Massachusetts

Maine

New Jersey

Massachusetts

United States

Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine
Maine
Maine

Maine

New Hampshire

Maine

Maine
Maine

Maine
Maine

Maine
Canada

Virginia

Maine

Michigan
Maine
Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine
United States

New Hampshire
Maine

Maine

United States

Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine

Connecticut
Maine

Maine
New Jersey

Maine

Maine
Maine
Maine

Maine
Maine
Massachuttes

Massachuttes

Maine
Maine

Maine
Maine

Maine
Maine
Maine

Maine
Maine

Maine
Maine
Maine

Maine
Mane

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine
Maine
Maine

Canada-Fr

Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine
Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine
Maine

Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine
Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine
Conn.
United States

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine
Maine
KeyWest
Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine

Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine
Maine

Maine

Maine

Death Date

28Nov1896

27Jan1999

06Jan1947

02Mar1887
07Dec1968

07Apr1882

17Jul1991

30May1892

09May1983
11Sept1918

Deceased
Date Unk

Deceased
Date Unk

15Aug1886

07Jul.2010

Institution

Bangor Children's Home
Bangor Children's Home

Bangor Children's Home
Female Orphan Asylum-Portland
Bangor Children's Home

Children's Aid Society - Belfast
Children's Aid Society - Belfast

Good Will Home

Home of Holy Infants
Home of Holy Infants

Good Will Home-Mary Louisa Hall
Good Will Home-Pike Cottage

Bath Children's Home

Female Orphan Asylum of Portland

Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum

Went to live with grandfather, Leroy Goring
Wiscasset,Me.

Readmitted to the home.

Sent to the home of Geo.Pinkham- Damariscotta,Me.
Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum

Female Orphan Asylum of Portland

Female Orphan Asylum of Portland
Bath Children's Home

Good Will Farm

Bangor Female Asylum

St.Joseph Orphanage

Children's Home - Augusta

Good Will Farm

In household of Martha E. Rowe
Good Will Home

Protestant Female Orphan Asylum

Good Will Home-Winthrop Cottage
Protestant Female Orphan Asylum
Bangor Female Orphan Asylum

Good Will Home

Adopted in home of Rose E. Ballard
Good Will Farm
Girls Home - Belfast (Children's Aid Society of Maine)

Good Will Home
Good Will Home

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum

Unknown date of 1st admittance but was returned and
readmitted

Good Will Home

Protestant Female Orphan Asylum

Protestant Female Orphan Asylum

St.Joseph Orphanage
Home of Holy Infants

Lewiston-Auburn Children's Home

Lewiston-Auburn Children's Home
Lewiston-Auburn Children's Home
Lewiston-Auburn Children's Home

Lewiston-Auburn Children's Home

Lewiston-Auburn Children's Home

Bangor Children's Home

Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum
Catherine Morrison Children's Home
Bangor Children's Home

Bath Military & Naval Orphan's Asylum
Protestant Female Orphan Asylum
Catherine Morrison Children's Home

House of Good Shepard
Good Will Home

Good Will Farm

Bath Children's Home

Bath Children's Home
Bath Children's Home

St.Elizabeth Orphan Asylum

Bath Children's Home
Bath Children's Home

Good Will Home

Female Orphan Asylum of Portland
Good Will Farm

Holy Innocents Home

St.Louis Home for Boys

St.Louis Home for Boy's

Healy Orphan Asylum

Protestant Female Orphan Asylum
Bath Children's Home

Good Will Farm

St.Louis Home for Boy's

Good Will Farm

Protestant Female Orphan Asylum
Good Will Home

St.Joseph Orphanage

Good Will Farm

St.Elizabeth Orphan Asylum
Good Will Home
Good Will Home

French Hospital

Children's Aid society of Maine (Girls Home) Belfast

Good Will Home
Good Will Farm

St.Louis Home for Boys
St.Joseph Orphanage
Good Will Home

Bath Children's Home
Died in the Asylum

Bath Children's Home
Bath Children's Home

Healy Orphan Asylum
Healy Orphan Asylum
Healy Orphan Asylum

St.Michaels Orphanage Home and School for Girls
St.Michaels Orphanage Home and School for Girls
Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum
Went to live with Chas.H.Wright family in
Gardiner,Me.

Good Will Home

Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum

to father

Returned

Healy Asylum
Healy Asylum

St.Louis Home for Boys
Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum

Good Will Home - Winthrop Cottage

Healy Orphan Asylum
Healy Orphan Asylum
Healy Orphan Asylum

St.Joseph Orphanage
Healy Orphan Asylum

St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage

Healy Orphan Asylum
Healy Orphan Asylum

Catherine Morrison Children's Home
Lewiston-Auburn Children's Home

Lewiston-Auburn Children's Home

Healy Orphan Asylum
Healy Orphan Asylum

St.Elizabeth Orphan Asylum
Good Will Home-Hall Cottage
Lewiston-Auburn Children's Home

Healy Orphan Asylum

St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
Healy Orphan Asylum
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
Bangor Female Asylum
Adopted

Bangor Female Asylum
Bound out

Healy Orphan Asylum

Healy Orphan Asylum
St.Elizabeth Orphan Asylum
Healy Orphan Asylum
Healy Orphan Asylum

St.Elizabeth Orphan Asylum
St.Elizabeth Orphan Asylum

Healey Orphan Asylum
St.Mary's Orphanage

Bath Military&Naval Orphan Asylum

Went to his Aunt Ellen Jenkins-Augusta,Me.
Was returned to the home

Went to live with W.H. Plummer -Richmond,Me
Bath Military&Naval Orphan Asylum

Went to her Aunt Ellen Jenkins-Augusta,Me.
Returned to home

she left the home, possibly, with H.A.Duncan
Orphan's Home - Bath

Went to live with aunt Mrs. Ellen M. Jenkins
Augusta,Maine

Bath Military&Naval Orphan Asylum

Girls Home of Maine - Belfast
St.Joseph Convent - Whitefield
Good Will Home

St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage

Good Will Home

Bath Children's Home

Went with mother,Annie,after her marriage to
Mr.Chas.Hodgden-S.Paris,Me.

Bath Children's Home

His mother, Annie,married Chas.Hodgen-Buckfield,Me.

4 days prior to admission into the Asylum
Went to live with Asa E. Benson Manchester,Me

Good Will Home

Healy Orphan Asylum
Good Will Home
St.Mary's Orphan Home

Healy Orphan Asylum
Healy Orphan Asylum

St.Joseph Orphanage

Lewiston -Auburn Childrens Home
St.Joseph Orphanage

Lewiston -Auburn Childrens Home

Good Will Home-Anthony Cottage
Good Will Farm

Female Orphan Asylum-Portland
Good Will Home - Bailey Cottage

Adopted by Joseph D. & Olive Berry
Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum
Taken by Cornish Bowdoin

Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum
Returned to mother-Portsmouth,N.H.
Re-admitted from Oakland,Me.
Placed in home of George F.Pinkham
Damariscotta,Me.

Returned to home 2 months later
Adopted by George & Mary Berry
Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum
Returned to mother-Portsmouth,N.H.
Readmitted from Oakland,Me.

Good Will Home-Anthony Cottage
Bath Children's Home

Went to live with Miss Jane Whittemor-Bath,Me.
Good Will Home

Good Will Farm

Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum
St.Joseph Orphanage
Healy Orphan Asylum

St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Louis Home for Boys
Healy Orphan Asylum
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Joseph Orphanage
St.Louis Home for Boys

Bath Military & Naval Orphan Asylum
Was returned to mother

U. S. Federal Census

Year

1870
1870

1940
1940

1910

1910
1910
1940

1850

1910
1850

1850

1930

1930

1910
1900
1920

1910
1940

1910

1920
1930
1930

1910
1880

1920
1910

1910

1940
1910
1940

1940
1940
1940

1940

1940
1870

1910
1870

1910
1910
1900
1910
1900

1900

1920
1880
1930
1940
1910

1930

1930
1910

1900
1930
1930
1910

1930
1930

1900
1910

1900

1920

1910
1930

1940
1930
1910

1920
1920
1920

1940
1940

1920
1920

1940
1910

1930
1930
1930

1940
1891

1940
1940
1940

1930
1930

1910
1940

1940

1920
1920

1900
1940
1940
1900

1930
1930
1930
1930
1930
1940
1930

1900

1920
1940
1920
1920

1900
1920

1900

1900

1900

1900
1910
1880
1920

1930
1930

1920
1920
1910

1920
1920

1940

1930

1940
1930
1850
1910

1900

1900

1930

1920
1930

1940
1920

1930
1940
1940
1940
1940
1920
1930
1940
1940
1940
1940

Status

Inmate

Age

Inmate

Inmate
9 No Listing
8 No Listing

8 Inmate

7 Inmate
12 Pupil

5 No Listing
3 No Listing
76 Matron

48 Governess
5 Inmate

15 Orphan
54 Assistant

83 Mother to Governess

12 Student

10
11 Inmate
4 |Inmate

Matron
9 Orphan

5 Inmate
Inmate number 6803
Matron

3 Inmate

Student
14

12/ Inmate

16 Pupll
15 At School

16 Pupil

5 Inmate

3 Inmate

5 Pupil
6mo No Listing
7 No Listing

16 No Listing
15 No Listing
11 No Listing

12 No Listing

4 No Listing
6 No Listing

4/ Inmate
8 No Listing

3/ Inmate
8 Inmate

12 Inmate
11 Pupll
52 Matron

17 Inmate

13 Pupil
20 Inmate
14 Student

3 No Listing
10 Student

16 Inmate

6 Inmate
15/ Inmate

9 Pupll

5 Student
12 Student
10 Inmate

8 Inmate
16 Student

3 Inmate
13 Pupil

16 Servant

6 Inmate

12 Pupil
17 Student

9 Student
3 Inmate
15 Pupil

7 Boarder
10 Boarder
12 Boarder

14 Orphan
16 Orphan
10 Orphan

12

10 Boarder
11 Boarder

11 Boarder
12 Orphan

11 Inmate
15 Inmate
12/ Inmate

9 Pupil
19 Assistant

10 Pupil
6 Pupil
12 Pupil

10/ Inmate
9 Inmate

54
3 No Listing

6 No Listing

12 Boarder
9 Boarder

3 Inmate
14 Inmate
14 No Listing

12/ Inmate

11 Inmate
7 Inmate
10 Inmate
10 Inmate
11 Inmate
4 Inmate

11 Inmate

6 Inmate

8 Inmate

13/ Inmate

11 Boarder
13 Boarder
12 Boarder
10 Boarder
Inmate
Inmate

11 Inmate
8 Pupil

8 No Listing

10 No Listing

12 No Listing

8 No Listing

8 Inmate
12 Orphan
16 Pupil

16/ Inmate

13/ Inmate

12 Boarder
10 Pupil
11 Inmate

7 Boarder
10 Boarder

10 Pupil

Inmate
7 Inmate

Inmate

14 Inmate
15 Student

9 Unlisted
11 Pupll

7
7 Inmate

6 Inmate

3
5 Inmate

Matron

11 Pupil
16 Student
Farmhand
9 Inmate

10 Pupil
8 Boarder

14 Inmate
8 Pupil
9 Pupil
5 Pupil
8 Student
8 Boarder
13 Inmate
12 Pupil
7 Pupil
13 Pupil
11 Student

Years in Source/Notes

Institution

Late 1940s
Late 1940s
1940s-1950s The Inmates & Asylum

The Inmates & Asylum

The Inmates & Asylum

1870

Death from TB

\AJ . L /A M. ..

1870

1940
1940

1910

1910
1910

1925-1938
1940

1856

1846 - 1856
1902-1912
1902

City Record

Yearly Report- State Record
City Record
State Record

1909 - 1918 State Record

1850 - 1851
1850

1886 State Record- Yearly Report

1930

1865
1930

The Inmates & Asylum

1900
1920
1917 Good Will Record - 1917 July
Maine State Prison
1925,1926 City Record
1910

The Inmates & Asylum

1917 Good Will Record - 1917 July

1920
1930
1930

Good Will Record - 1917 May
Good Will Record - 1917 May

V. Welch
Schedule of Independent Children
1878

1910

1920

1910

1910
1940
1910

Lewiston Sun Journal Dec.10,1946
1940 - 1948
1940
1940

Lewiston Dauly Sun Dec.18,1940

Lewiston Daily Sun Dec.18,1940

1940

Lewiston Daily Sun Dec.18,1940
1940
1940

1870
Unknown
1910
1870

V.Welch
V.Welch
1910
1910
1900
1910
1900

1887 State Records-Yearly Report

1887 State Records-Yearly Report

1887 State Records-Yearly Report

1900

1886
1886

1920
1880
1930

State Record-Yearly Report
State Record-Yearly Report

1940
1910

1930

1930
1910

1900
1930
1930
1910
1917
1930
1930

1900
1910

Good Will Record

L.C. Bates Museum - photo

1917 Good Will Record

1900

1920

1910
1930

1940
1930
1910

1870
1886
1886
1886

1920
1920
1920

1940
1940
1902,1906
1906

V.Welch

State Record-Yearly Report
State Record-Yearly Report

State Records

Good Will Record - 1917 May

1902-1903 State Records

Unknown

1920
1920

1940
1910

1917

1930
1930
1930

1940
1910

1940
1940
1940

1930
1930

1910
1940,
1944,
1945

L.C. Bates Museum - photo

Lewiston Sun Journal Dec.19,1945

1940,
1945

1920
1920

1900
1940
1940

1930
1930
1930

1930
1930
1940
1930

1840,1841,
1842

1840,1841,
1842,1843

1900

The Inmates & Asylum

The Inmates & Asylum

1920
1940

1920
1920

Maine Remembers
Maine Remembers

1900
1920

1900,1905
1901
1902
1905
1900
1901
1902
1903
1900
1901

State Record - Yearly Report
V.Welch

State Record-Yearly Report
V.Welch

State Record-Yearly Report
V.Welch

1900
1910
1880
1920

1930
1930

1888
1895
1895
1888
1888
1888
1896

State Record-Matron's journal

State Record-Yearly Report

1914 Good Will Record

1920
1920
1910

1920
1920

1940
1956
1930

1956

1940
1930
1850
1910,1916,
1917
1900
1911-1915
1915

Lewiston Daily Sun Dec.12,1956
Census U.S. Federal

Lewiston Daily Sun Dec.12,1956

Good Will Record

State Record

State Record-Yearly Report
State Record

1906 State Record-Yearly Report
1907

1911

1912

1912

1900
1906-1915
1907

1911
1929,1931
Unknown
1915

1920

1930

1938

1911

State Record

City record

City Record

State Record

1940
1920

1930

1940
1940

1940
1940

1920
1930

1940
1940
1940
1940

1869
Unknown

Velda Welch



